

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

ANTHONY BUNTYN,

Defendant-Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO

The Honorable Judge Kea W. Riggs, No. 1:20-CR-00708-KWR

---

SURREPLY BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

---

KRISTEN CLARKE  
Assistant Attorney General

TOVAH R. CALDERON  
JONATHAN L. BACKER  
Attorneys  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403  
(202) 532-3528  
Jonathan.Backer@usdoj.gov

---

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

## PAGE

### ARGUMENT

- A. Buntyn forfeited de novo review of the sufficiency of the evidence supporting the jury’s finding of a deprivation of pretrial detainees’ Fourteenth Amendment rights..... 2
- B. This Court should not exercise its discretion to excuse Buntyn’s failure to argue for plain-error review in his opening brief..... 5
- C. Buntyn makes no attempt to argue that his sufficiency claim satisfies the plain-error standard. .... 6

CONCLUSION..... 8

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Eaton v. Pacheco</i> , 931 F.3d 1009 (10th Cir. 2019) .....	2
<i>United States v. Bowie</i> , 892 F.2d 1494 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	3
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 654 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	3
<i>United States v. Goode</i> , 483 F.3d 676 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	6-7
<i>United States v. Guinn</i> , 89 F.4th 838 (10th Cir. 2023) .....	6
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Rodriguez</i> , 352 F.3d 1325 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	4-5
<i>United States v. Leffler</i> , 942 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2019) .....	2, 5
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 576 F.2d 840 (10th Cir. 1978) .....	3
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 74 F.4th 1163 (10th Cir. 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 23-6119 (Jan. 8, 2024) .....	7
<b>STATUTE:</b>	
18 U.S.C. 242 .....	1
<b>RULES:</b>	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29 .....	1
10th Cir. R. 28.1(A) .....	5
